IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Proof Report

Water Application 43-7068

Owner Type	Name and Address
Current Owner	J R SIMPLOT CO
	PO BOX 9069
	NAMPA, ID 83652
	(208) 442-4048

Status: Closed

Source		<u>Tributary</u>		
Beneficial Use	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>	Diversion Rate	Volume
Source and Point(s) of Diversion				
Place Of Use				
Conditions of Approval:				

Comments:

Dates and Other Information

Number of Protests: 0 Water District Number: TBD Application Type: New Appropriation Mitigation Plan: False

Combined Use Limits

<u>SubCase:</u> N/A

Water Supply Bank: N/A



6/5/2020

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Proof Report

Water Permit 43-7068

<u>Owner Type</u>	Name and Address
Current Owner	J R SIMPLOT CO
	PO BOX 9069
	NAMPA, ID 83652
	(208) 442-4048

Status: Cancelled

Source		<u>Tributary</u>		
Beneficial Use	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>	Diversion Rate	Volume
Source and Point(s) of Diversion				
<u>Place Of Use</u>				

Conditions of Approval:

Comments:

Dates and Other Information Water District Number: TBD Mitigation Plan: False

Combined Use Limits

SubCase: N/A

Water Supply Bank: N/A



Reus 1 of 100

RECEIVE

AUG 1 5 1995

Department of Water Resources BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Southers Region

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 43-07068 IN THE NAME OF J. R. SIMPLOT COMPANY

PRELIMINARY ORDER VOIDING PERMIT

This matter having come before the Department of Water Resources (Department) as a result of an examination to determine the extent of beneficial use of water, the Department makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On September 1, 1976, Simplot Industries, Inc., later known as J. R. Simplot Company (permit holder), applied to the Department for a permit to appropriate 6.31 cubic feet per second of ground water within the SESE, SWSW, and SWNW Section 30, Township 10S, Range 27E, B.M., Cassia County, to be used for irrigation and stock water purposes.

2. On October 9, 1976, the Department approved the Application for Permit and issued Permit No. 43-07068.

3. On August 10, 1981, the Department received Proof of Beneficial Use of water for the permit.

Order - Page 1

43-07068

4. On June 16, 1995, Department staff conducted a field exam and found that no development of water had occurred under this right.

5. On November 8, 1994 the Department corresponded with the permit holder asking them to relinquish permit no. 43-07068 since water was not being beneficially used. Previous discussions with the permit holder also indicated that there was no additional development under this right.

6. The permit holder did not return the relinquishment form to the Department.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 42-219, <u>Idaho</u> <u>Code</u>, states:

"In the event that the Department shall find that the applicant has not fully complied with the law and the conditions of the permit, it may issue a license for that portion of use which is in accordance with the permit, or may refuse issuance of a license and void the permit."

2. Permit No. 43-07068 required the permit holder to complete construction of works and application of water from the source identified to the proposed beneficial use within the authorized permit period.

3. Examination by the Department found that no water had been diverted to and beneficially used on land authorized by the permit.

4. The Department should void the permit pursuant to Section 42-219, Idaho Code.

Order - Page 2

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE HEREBY ORDERED that Permit No. 43-07068 is VOIDED and issuance of a license is REFUSED under Section 42-219, Idaho Code.

10 Dated this day of 1995. L. GLEN SAXTON, Chief Water Allocation Bureau

a level		
	1	RECEIVED Date Sent to S.O. 7/5/95
	1	Date Sent to S.Q. 7/5/95 Identification No.
		OCT 13 1976 Application No
BE	G	STATE OF IDAHO
c	EP	AMPROVED
Departme	int o	Water Resources To Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Idaho District Unice (TYPE OR PRINT IN INK)
a Č		
-		Name of applicant <u>Simplot Industries</u> , Inc. Phone: (208)336-2110
		post office address P. O. Box 2777, Boise, Idaho 83701
		Source of water supply <u>underground water</u> which is a tributary of
3	3а	1. Location of point of diversion is <u>SE</u> ¼ of <u>SE</u> ¼ of Section <u>30</u> Township <u>10 South</u>
		Range 27 E. B.M. Cassia County; additional points of diversion if any: $\#2\left(SW_{4}^{L_{c}+4} - SW_{4}^{L_{c}+4}\right)$ and $\#3\left(SW_{4}^{L_{c}+2} - NW_{4}^{L_{c}+2}\right)$ of the above
	b	b. If water is not consumed, it will be discharged into <u>N/A</u> at a point in1/4
		of Nange B.M
4	4. V	Vater will be used for the following purposes:
ware	F	Amount 6.31 for irrigation urpose from April 1 to October 31 (both dates inclusive)
Prist	\ A	0.12 (cfs or acre-feet per annum) Amount
ers Alla	A	(cfs or acre-feet per annum) Amountfortotototo(both dates inclusive) (cfs or acre-feet per annum)
20		
V 5		otal quantity to be appropriated:
V 5	5. T	otal quantity to be appropriated: 6.31cubic feet per second and/or
V S	5. T	
	5, T a Ł	6.31cubic feet per second and/or
	5, T a b 5, P	6.31cubic feet per second and/or acre feet per annum.
	5, T a b 5, P	6.31 cubic feet per second and/or acre feet per annum. Proposed diverting works: Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etc. <u>A 20" well 300 to 500 feet</u> deep, equipped with a vertical turbine pump and ditches or
	5, T a b 5, P	6.31 cubic feet per second and/or acre feet per annum. Proposed diverting works: I. Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etc. <u>A 20" well 300 to 500 feet</u>
	5, T a b 5, P	6.31
	5, T a b 5, P a	6.31
	5, T a b 5, P a	6.31 cubic feet per second and/or acre feet per annum. Proposed diverting works: Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etc. A 20" well 300 to 500 feet deep, equipped with a vertical turbine pump and ditches or pipelines running from well to place of use. b. Height of storage dam
	5, T a b 5, P a	6.31acre feet per second and/or acre feet per annum. Proposed diverting works: Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etcA 20" well 300 to 500 feet deep, equipped with a vertical turbine pump and ditches or pipelines running from well to place of use.
	5, T a b 5, F a b	6.31 cubic feet per second and/or acre feet per annum. Proposed diverting works: Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etc. A 20" well 300 to 500 feet deep, equipped with a vertical turbine pump and ditches or pipelines running from well to place of use. b. Height of storage dam
6	5, T a b 5, F a a b c	6.31
6	5. T a b 5. F a b c 7. a	6.31
6	5. T a b 5. F a b c 7. a	6.31
7	5. T a b 5. F a b c 7. a	6.31
7	5. T a b 5. F 6. F a a b b c 7. a 5. C	6.31 acre feet per second and/or
7	5. T a b 5. F 6. F a a b b c 7. a 5. C	6.31 acre feet per second and/or
7	5. T a b 5. F 6. F a a b b c 7. a 5. C	6.31
7	5. T a b 5. F 6. F a a b b c 7. a 5. C	6.31
7	5. T a b 5. F 6. F a a b b c 7. a 5. C	6.31
7	5. T a b 5. F 6. F a a b b c 7. a 5. C	6.31
7	5. T a b 5. F 6. F a a b b c 7. a 5. C	6.31
7	5. T a b 5. F 6. F a a b b c 7. a 5. C	6.31
7	5. T a b 5. F 6. F a a b b c 7. a 5. C	6.31
7	5. T a b 5. F 6. F a a b b c 7. a 5. C	6.31
7	5. T a E 5. F a b C 7. a 3. C a 3. C	6.31

-

																- Ai				
									oach	subc	livisio	n in	the ta	abulat	ion be	elows			-	
	b. If wa		for irr	-	n, ind	licate		NW	N 1/4			sw	1.'4 T	_		SE	1/4 SW1/4	SE1/4	TOTALS	
rwp.	RANGE	SEC.	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	\$E1/4	NEV4		sw1/4 Lot	2	NEI4 Lot		& 4	40	100		40	40	315.5	4
.0 S	27 E	30							51. V		- 31	.03	X					X	*	
05	27 E	30							X		1-					-				
5									(Stoc	Kwz	rer j				1				
				÷1								- 1								
				1															a - 3	
						1	-							-						
			-					1										0		
						+	-	+			-	-		-	×.	1	1			
			1	1			1					1				1			315.	54
						S.					To	tal nu	umber	r of a	icres t	o be	irriga	ated		
	c. Des	cribe a	any ot	her w	/ater r	ights	used	for th	he sar	ne pu	rpose	s as	descr	ibed	above	IN (one			
			1				_		-		-	-								
	1			-							Ap	pli	can	t					e	
													the second se							
	b. Wi		ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned b nis filir	irrigi by a p ng	persor	or plac n othe	er thai	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	cribe					bling the	
	b. Wi	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig by a p ng	ated c	or plaan othe	ce of er tha	use	Ap appli	cant,	desc	cribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig by a p ng	ated c	or plaan othe	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	cant,	desc	ribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrigi by a p ng	ated c	or plaa	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	cant,	desc	cribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated c	or plaa n othe	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	cant,	desc	cribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated c	or plaa n othe	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	cant,	desc	cribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated c	or plaa n othe	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	cribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated c	or plaa n othe	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	cribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated operson	pr pla	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	cribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated operson	pr plaa	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	cribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated operson	pr plaa	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	ribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated operson	pr plaa	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	ribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated operson	pr plaa	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	cribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated operson	pr plaa	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	ribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated operson	pr pla	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	cribe						
	b. Wł c. If t ap	no owr he pro plicant	ns the operty to ma	land is ow ake th	to be vned k iis filir	irrig	ated operson	pr pla	ce of er that	use	Ap appli	opli	desc	cribe						

11 Map and	of prop range nu	osed pr umber _a	oject: sh	ow clear	ly the p	proposed	point c	f divers	sion, pla	ce of us	e, sectio	n numb	er, towr	iship
		,					i.			l			1	
 				 		 				 		 		· · · · ·
				5 2				5		1				
1	1			l		† 			-	1				
 	1					 								
1			-								12.10			ł
1							a)				,			
 1														
	[[-								(
1				R	27	Е	-						1	
	т												1	
				well	#3	 								
 	10			<u></u>									ļ	
	S		Lot 2 51.89		_		Ţ							
		-	Lot 3 51.85	30	ſ.,	40								
			Lot 4 51.80		40	40								
1 1 1 1			well			t	well	#1						
 			1											
1														
 	,													-
									2					
			-											
 											 		· • • • •	
 	+									()				
			1								1			
 	1					in the second second	6 i		/	(· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Scale: 2 inches equal 1 mile

BE IT KNOWN that the undersigned hereby makes application for permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho as herein set forth.

SIMPLOT INDUSTRIES, INC. Its (Applicant) Vice President

Proposed Priority 9-1-76 Received by _____ Date_____71/74 Time______32 Preliminary check by the Fee \$_8500 Receipted by Inlb Date 9-1-76 # 5820 Publication prepared by <u>pj</u> Date <u>9-3-76</u> Published in South Idaho Press Publication dates Sept. 14 and 21, 1976 Publication approved pt Date 9-10-76 Priority reduced to_____ Reason_____ Protests filed by: ____ Copies of protests forwarded by____ Hearing held by_____ Date_ Recommended for approval denial by mls BDF

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This is to certify that I have examined Application for Permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho No. <u>43-7068</u>, and said application is hereby <u>APPROVED</u>

1. Approval of said application is subject to the following limitations and conditions:

a. SUBJECT TO ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS.

- c. Other: <u>A measuring device of a type approved by the Director shall be</u> <u>permanently installed and maintained as part of the diverting works.</u>
- 2. Denial of said application is for the following reasons:

Witness my hand this _____ day of _____ October____

19 76

Lat.